transactional currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entities are kept to an acceptable
level.

The net unhedged financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group that are not denominated in their
functional currencies are as follows:

Functional currency of Group  Ringgit  Indonesian
 Malaysia  Rupiah  Total

 RM  RM  RM
As at 31.12.2014:
United States Dollar  2,190,471  6,151,107  8,341,578
Australian Dollar  37,603  -  37,603
European Euro  (2,555)  -  (2,555)
Singapore Dollar  176,636  -  176,636

 2,402,155  6,151,107  8,553,262

As at 31.12.2013:
United States Dollar  731,869  1,986,832  2,718,701
Australian Dollar  70,478  -  70,478
European Euro  (24,661)  -  (24,661)
Singapore Dollar  232,465  -  232,465

 1,010,151  1,986,832  2,996,983

PROGRESSIVE IMPACT CORPORATION BERHAD

136
PICORP

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts (coNt’d)
- 31 december 2014

33. Financial instruments (cont’d.)

(v) Foreign currency risk (cont’d.)

With all other variables held constant, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit
before taxation to a reasonably possible change in those exchange rates against the functional currency of the
Group:

  Group
  Profit before tax

 2014  2013
 RM  RM

USD/RM - strengthen 3% (65,714) (21,956)
- weaken 3% 65,714 21,956

AUD/RM - strengthen 3% (1,128) (2,114)
- weaken 3% 1,128 2,114

EURO/RM - strengthen 3% 77 740
- weaken 3% (77) (740)

SGD/RM - strengthen 3% (5,299) (6,974)
- weaken 3% 5,299 6,974

(vi) Fair value

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their respective carrying values on the
statement of financial position of the Group and the Company.

The following methods and assumptions are used to estimate the fair values of the following classes of financial
instruments:

(i) Cash and cash equivalents, receivables, payables and short term borrowings.

The carrying amounts approximate fair values due to the relatively short term maturity of these financial
instruments.

(ii) Investment in unit trusts

Investments in unit trusts that are quoted and determined by reference to fair value provided by the